506564320 03/19/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6611099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	03/18/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VANTAGE MOBILITY INTERNATIONAL, LLC	
Street Address:	5202 S. 28TH PLACE	
City:	PHOENIX	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85040	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7837203
Patent Number:	7684915
Patent Number:	7640087
Patent Number:	7033127
Patent Number:	6547507
Patent Number:	6264416

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)851-9348

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-851-0633

Email: IPDocketOrangeCounty@mwe.com, sbro@mwe.com,

kdelcoure@mwe.com, efarrahi@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: SARAH E. BRO

Address Line 1: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP Address Line 2: 18565 JAMBOREE ROAD, SUITE 250

Address Line 4: **IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108313-0015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARAH E. BRO
SIGNATURE:	/sarah e. bro/

DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2021		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=Release of Patent Grant of Security - JPM to VMI - 1 of 2#page1.tif			
source=Release of Patent Grant of Security - JPM to VMI - 1 of 2#page2.tif			
source=Release of Patent Grant of Security - JPM to VMI - 1 of 2#page3.tif			

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), is made effective as of March 18, 2021 by and from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent for the Lenders, (the "Secured Party"), in favor of VANTAGE MOBILITY INTERNATIONAL, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company whose address is [●] (the "Borrower").

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Secured Party entered into a Patent Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of February 3, 2014 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame: 032153/0306, pursuant to which Borrower granted the Secured Party a security interest in the Borrower's patents and recordings and applications therefor, (the "Patents") including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case as security for the payment and performance of certain obligations, as described in the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby assigns to and releases the Borrower from the security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including without limitation, such Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto.

SECTION 3. <u>Release of the Security Agreement</u>. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Secured Party for the purpose of releasing the security interest of the Secured Party in the Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and worldwide.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

DM_US 178238081-1.108313.0015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lenders have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

y · _______N....

Name: Brendan Kelly
Title: Authorized Officer

DM_US 178238081-1.108313.0015

SCHEDULE A

Patent	Patent Reg. Number	Issue Date	Owner
WHEELCHAIR CONVERTED VEHICLE HAVING INDEPENDENT REAR SUSPENSION AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING	7837203	November 23, 2010	Vantage Mobility International, LLC
CONTROLLED ACCESS FOR LIGHT DUTY MOTOR VEHICLE	7684915	March 23, 2010	Vantage Mobility International, LLC
SHUNT FOR CONTROL NETWORK IN LIGHT DUTY MOTOR VEHICLE	7640087	December 29, 2009	Vantage Mobility International, LLC
POWERED, FOLDING RAMP FOR MINIVAN	7033127	April 25, 2006	Vantage Mobility International, LLC
SCOOTER LIFT FOR MINIVAN	6547507	April 15, 2003	Vantage Mobility International, LLC
COMPACT, SLIDE-OUT RAMP FOR A MINIVAN	6264416	July 24, 2001	Vantage Mobility International, LLC

RECORDED: 03/19/2021